RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



...Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 0648 OF 2021

Shri Ajit Singh Talwandi, (8968902044) Village Niku Chak, P.O. Hajipur, Tehsil Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur-144221

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi, the Appellant. PRESENT:

SI Naresh Kumar on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.08.2021.

2. The Respondent reiterates his earlier version that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 29623, dated 28.04.2021 through Registered Post. He further states that original affidavit has also been provided in Appeal case No.2498 of 2020 of Smt. Surinder Kaur W/o of Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi, Appellant, which was having the same contents of RTI.

- 3. The appellant says that no information has been provided to him nor he has received any affidavit in the instant case from the respondents.
- 4. In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to supply the information to the Appellant by registered post under intimation to the Commission before the next date of hearing. is further directed that in case no information is available in their record then file a proper affidavit. He is further directed to send the original affidavit to the appellant by registered post and copy of the same be sent to the Commission, before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case failing which strict action will follow.
- Adjourned for 07.12.2021 at 12:00 noon through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID 5. No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3125 OF 2021

Shri Makhan Singh S/o Sh. Jagir Singh, R/o Village Bika, District SBS Nagar. (9915169047)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sr. Superintendent of Police (SSP), Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Inspector General of Police, Jalandhar Range, Jalandhar

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Makahan Singh, the Appellant.

SI Naresh Kumar on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 16.03.2021 whereof the information seeker has demanded information from the PIO. He filed first appeal in the O/o the First Appellate Authority and he filed 02^{nd} appeal in the Commission on 08.07.2021 under Section 19 of RTI Act 2005. Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 21.10.2021.

- 2. The respondent states that available information has already been provided to the appellant vide their letter No.66346, dated 29.09.2021.
- 3. The appellant states that information provided by the respondent is incomplete as information of point No.4 of his RTI has not been supplied.
- 3. The respondent-PIO is directed to supply the information of Point No.4 to the appellant by registered post under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed that in case no information is available then file a proper affidavit before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to send the original affidavit to the appellant by registered post and copy of the same be sent to Commission for record. Non-compliance of Commission order will be viewed seriously. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 4. Adjourned for 10.01.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No.

159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3145 OF 2021

Dr. Hemant Kumar, (9592466014) R/o # 2315, Phase-2, Urban Estate, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority O/o Punjabi University, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Dr. Hemant Kumar, the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 07.04.2021 whereof the information seeker has demanded information from the PIO. He filed first appeal on 17.05.2021 in the O/o the First Appellate Authority and he filed 02^{nd} appeal in the Commission on 09.07.2021 under Section 19 of RTI Act 2005. Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 21.10.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that he has not received the information till date.
- 3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing in spite of the hearing Notice sent to him by the Commission. However, a letter No.5404/S-1/201/2021/RTI Cell, dated 14.10.2021 is received from the PIO wherein he has stated that the appellant has already been intimated regarding demanded information vide their office letter No.5372/ S-1/201/2021/RTI Cell dated 14.10.2021 handed over to him by hand. The letter is taken on record.
- 4. The appellant is directed to convey in writing deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information to the respondent-PIO by registered post within 15 days under intimation to the Commission. The respondent-PIO is directed to supply certified information by registered post to the appellant after removing the deficiencies so received from him, before the next date of hearing.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 3145 OF 2021

5. The case is adjourned to 10.01.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3176 OF 2021

Sh. Jagtar Singh, (9465553700) S/o Sh. Mundar Singh, R/o Village Gujra, Tehsil Dirba, District Sangrur.

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Principal, Akal Degree College, Mastuana, Tehsil & District Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (College), Punjab, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-8, Mohali.

...Respondents

.....Appellant

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT None for the Appellant

Sh. Monu Kumar, Sr. Assistant (9917524106) on the behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

The RTI is dated 01.12.2020 whereof the information seeker has demanded information from the PIO. He filed first appeal on 29.05.2021 in the O/o the First Appellate Authority and he filed 02^{nd} appeal in the Commission on 13.07.2021 under Section 19 of RTI Act 2005. Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 21.10.2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that matter for supply of information was taken up with the Principal of Akal Degree College, Mastuana, Tehsil & District Sangrur, who has intimated that the information will be sent directly to the appellant. The PIO is directed to supply certified information by registered post to the appellant with a copy of the same to Commission before next date of hearing failing which strict will follow. He is further directed to be preset on the next date of hearing to present the case accordingly.
- 3. The appellant is absent. He is directed to be preset on the next date of hearing to present his case accordingly.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **10.01.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3193 OF 2021

Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, (8509580002) R/o House No. 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, Dhuri, District Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Sector -68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Sector -68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, the Appellant

Inspector Amandeep Kaur, APIO and HC Parminder Kumar on the behalf of the

Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 01.12.2020 whereof the information seeker has demanded information from the PIO. He filed first appeal on 29.05.2021 in the O/o the First Appellate Authority and he filed 02^{nd} appeal in the Commission on 13.07.2021 under Section 19 of RTI Act 2005. Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 21.10.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents even after receipt of inquiry report in the O/o PIO.
- 3. The Respondent states that inquiry report was received from Vigilance Office, Patiala, but after perusing it in their office by the concerned competent authority, the same has been returned back to Vigilance Patiala Office for further necessary action. He further states that at this moment information cannot be furnished to appellant as the inquiry is still in progress. He further states the appellant has suitably been intimated on 06.09.2021 in this regard.
- 4. The appellant requests the court to direct the PIO to furnish a proper affidavit that inquiry is still pending. In this view, the respondent-PIO is directed to furnish a proper affidavit that inquiry is still pending. He is further directed to send the original affidavit to the appellant by registered post under intimation to the Commission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.

The case is adjourned to 10.01.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC Signation

APPEAL CASE NO. 3224 OF 2021

Sh. Baljit Singh S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, (9463991142) Professor (Sewa Mukt), R/o Ward No. 8, Nahilolpur Road, Samrala, District Ludhiana-141114

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Malwa College, Bondli Samrala, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (College), Punjab, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT Advocate Mohit Vashist for the Appellant

Advocate Karambir Singh Chawla, for PIO and Smt. Karamjeet Kaur, Sr. Assistant on

the behalf of the FAA.

ORDER

The RTI is dated 30.03.2021 whereof the information seeker has demanded information from the PIO. He filed first appeal on 26.05.2021 in the O/o the First Appellate Authority and he filed 02^{nd} appeal in the Commission on 15.07.2021 under Section 19 of RTI Act 2005. Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 21.10.2021.

- 2. The representative of the appellant states information sought by him has not been supplied till date by the respondents.
- 3. The representative of the PIO states that the appellant has suitably been informed that information cannot been provided due to certain reasons. He further states that written submission in this regard has also been sent to Commission.
- 4. The representative of the appellant states no reply or information has been received by the appellant. The representative of the PIO is directed to send the reply/information to Advocate Mohit Vashist by registered post before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **10.01.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3225 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Baljit Singh S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, (9463991142) Professor (Sewa Mukt), R/o Ward No. 8, Nahilolpur Road, Samrala, District Ludhiana-141114

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Malwa College, Bondli Samrala, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (College), Punjab, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT Advocate Mohit Vashist for the Appellant

Advocate Karambir Singh Chawla, for PIO and Smt. Karamjeet Kaur, Sr. Assistant on

the behalf of the FAA.

ORDER

The RTI is dated 06.04.2021 whereof the information seeker has demanded information from the PIO. He filed first appeal on 24.05.2021 in the O/o the First Appellate Authority and he filed 02^{nd} appeal in the Commission on 15.07.2021 under Section 19 of RTI Act 2005. Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 21.10.2021.

- 2. The representative of the appellant states information sought by him has not been supplied till date by the respondents.
- 3. The representative of the PIO states that the appellant has suitably been informed that information cannot been provided due to certain reasons. He further states that written submission in this regard has also been sent to Commission.
- 4. The representative of the appellant states no reply or information has been received by the appellant. The representative of the PIO is directed to send the reply/information to Advocate Mohit Vashist by registered post before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **10.01.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3249 OF 2021

Sh. Satnam Singh S/o Sh. Khushhal Singh, R/o Kothi No. 641, Phase-1, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

(8528125021)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Shaheed Kashi Ram Memorial College, Bhangu Maira, Kharar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (College), Punjab, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Satnam Singh, the Appellant

Advo. Sameer Sachdev for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 07.04.2021 whereof the information seeker has demanded information from the PIO. He filed first appeal on 18.05.2021 in the O/o the First Appellate Authority and he filed 02nd appeal in the Commission on 16.07.2021 under Section 19 of RTI Act 2005. Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 21.10.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that reply from the respondents have been received denying supply of information on the plea that it is a third party information.
- 3. Advocate Sameer Sachdev present on behalf of the PIO requests the court to adjourn the case to a short date and he has submitted Vakalatnama today in the Commission.
- 4. In view of the above, both the parties are directed to submit their written submission before the next date of hearing. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case accordingly.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **10.01.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3547 OF 2020

Shri Surinder Kumar, (9463165327)

S/o Sh. Bhagwan Dass, Ward No.9, Fatehgarh Churian, District Gurdaspur.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Punjab, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Secretary, Local Bodies, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for Appellant

Sh. Dinesh Suri, Superintendent – cum – PIO O/o DDLG, Amritsar.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.09.2021.

- 2. The Respondent reiterates that information sought by the appellant is not available in the official record. He further orally states that information sought by the appellant is related to the PIO O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.
- 3. The appellant is absent, however, he has sent email in the Commission stating that due to death of his wife he is unable to attend the court.
- On the verbal request of the above said PIO, the PIO O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur is impleaded as Respondent No. 2 in this case. A copy of RTI and its enclosure is sent with this order to PIO O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur, for ready reference.
- 5. The PIO O/o D.C. Gurdaspur, he is directed to file his written reply in response to the order of the Commission, before the next date of hearing. In case he fails to comply with the order of the Commission before the next date of hearing, strict action against him will follow as per provisions of the RTI Act 2005.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 10.11.2021 at 12.00 noon through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 21.10.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Copy for necessary action by **Regd.Post** to :-

The Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur